
Cabinet
7 February 2018

Published 30 January 2018 

Agenda for meeting of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cabinet 
to be held at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 in the Town Hall, 
Eastbourne

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned with
Chief Executive and including the community strategy, local strategic partnership, the
corporate plan and economic development.
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments.
Councillor Margaret Bannister: Tourism and leisure services.
Councillor Jonathan Dow: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks and
downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and strategy,
environmental health and licensing.
Councillor Dean Sabri: Core support and strategic services.
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and
benefits, housing and community development and bereavement services.
Councillor John Ungar – Community safety and the crime reduction partnership.

[KD] against an item indicates that the matter involves a Key Decision and that the item 
has been listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for at least 28 clear days.

[BPF] against an item indicates that the matter is part of the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework and as such will require the approval of the Full Council. 

Publication of this agenda also constitutes notice(or confirmation that such notice has 
previously been given) to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members of the 
public as appropriate:
(1) Under regulation 10(3) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 in respect of any key decision not 
included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions within 28 days of this meeting.  
Such items (if any) are marked [KDGE] and the reasons why compliance with regulation 
9 (publicity in connection with key decisions) was impracticable are given.

(2) Under regulation 5(4) of the above mentioned regulations that certain matters listed on 
this agenda (if any) may need to be considered in private.  (This notice is given further to 
the earlier notice given under regulation 5(2).)  The reasons for private consideration are 
given at the relevant item, together with details of representations received (if any) about 
why the meeting should be open to the public.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017.  (Pages 1 - 10)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of members' interests.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and 
to invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 General fund revenue budget 2018/19 and capital programme 2017/21.  
(Pages 11 - 36)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Gill Mattock

8 Treasury management and prudential indicators 2018/19.  (Pages 37 - 56)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Gill Mattock

9 Housing revenue account revenue budget and rent setting 2018/19 and 
capital programme 2017/21.  (Pages 57 - 70)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Service Delivery
Lead Cabinet members: Councillors Gill Mattock and Alan Shuttleworth

10 Equality and fairness policy, equality objectives, annual report and action 
plan.  (Pages 71 - 102)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Dean Sabri



3

Page 3

11 Exclusion of the public.  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  
The exempt information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  
Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (The requisite notices having been given under 
regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

12 Community grants programme - small grants.  (Pages 103 - 112)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Exempt information reasons 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

13 Redundancy and redeployment policy.  (Pages 113 - 116)

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Dean Sabri

Exempt information reasons 1 and 2: Information relating to an individual or 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Inspection of background papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Public right of address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting (e.g. if the meeting is on a Wednesday, received by 
12 Noon on the Monday before).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by, letter, fax, or electronic mail.  
For further details 
[...]
rgaret Bannister, 
Jonathan Dow, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

46 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

47 Declarations of members' interests. 

Councillors Tutt and Ungar declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 
12 (Temporary accommodation options) as both were executive 
committee members of Aspiration Homes LLP.  Both withdrew from the 
room and Councillor Mattock chaired the meeting whilst this item was 
considered.

48 Urgent items of business. 

The Cabinet expressed their sincere thanks and formal appreciation to 
David Robinson, Senior Local Democracy Officer, who was retiring from 
the authority after many years of service.

49 Corporate performance quarter 2 - 2017-2018. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning on the Council’s performance 
against the Corporate Plan’s priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over the quarter two period for 2017/18.  

Key achievements during the quarter were detailed in part A of the 
report and Cabinet commended staff for their performance during this 
quarter.   Achievements included the installation of the first iconic beach 
hut, reduction in fly-tipping and the Bandstand receiving 48,584 patrons 
for performances during the quarter against a target of 22,000.

Where performance or projects had not achieved their target, an 
explanation note was provided, together with a summary of the 
management action that had been taken and this was detailed in 
appendix 1.

In response to a question from the Cabinet in relation to the crime and 
disorder figures, detailed in section 3.1 of appendix 1, the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning advised that updated figures had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
EBC Cabinet
Wednesday, 13 December 2017

received from Sussex
[...]
Thanks were also conveyed for the consultation work that was 
undertaken by officers.

Resolved (key decision):

That the progress made in developing the phase two proposals as well as 
the wider programme and decisions made by the Programme Board be 
noted.

Reason for decision:

To note the progress of phase two of the Joint Transformation 
Programme and the decisions made by the Programme Board.

57 Travel policy. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation regarding a new staff travel policy across 
Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council.

Consultation took place with all employees and the trade union from July 
to September 2017, and UNISON had welcomed the pay protection 
applied to essential car user allowance.

Resolved:

That the policy be recommended to Full Council for implementation.

Reason for decision:

Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly committed 
to bringing policies and procedures together as part of the Joint 
Transformation Programme (JTP) which is an important step towards 
aligning our people and business practices. 

A comprehensive review of all existing arrangements relating to travel 
and car allowances across Lewes and Eastbourne has been undertaken, 
followed by a period of formal consultation on a proposed new travel 
policy which reflects new ways of working. 

All new JTP roles are flexible with the expectation being that staff will be 
required to work from both Southover House, Lewes and 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne (and more widely across the district and borough for some 
roles). Managers will work closely with their teams to agree agile working 
arrangements to ensure appropriate availability at both sites which take 
account, wherever possible, of specific individual circumstances.

58 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

Page 9



10
EBC Cabinet
Wednesday, 13 December 2017

1972. The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of the 
exempt information is shown below. (The requisite notice having been 
given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

59 Redundancy and redeployment policy. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Organisational Development.  The report set out the 
current activity within the redundancy and redeployment procedure and 
actions taken to support affected individuals.

Resolved: 

(1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change for 
displaced individuals through support, redeployment and assistance with 
self marketing under the Redundancy and Redeployment Procedure be 
noted.

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the 
event that redeployment is not secured by the relevant date be agreed.

Reason for decision:

The organisation is currently in phase two of the joint transformation 
programme and actions have been taken to manage the implications of 
this change for displaced individuals through support, redeployment and 
assistance with self-marketing under the redundancy and redeployment 
procedure.

Notes: (1) The report remains confidential. (2) Exempt information 
reasons 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual.

The meeting closed at 7.19 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman

Page 10



Body: Cabinet

Date: 7th February 2018

Subject: General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital 
Programme 2017/21

Report Of: Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer)

Ward(s) All

Purpose To agree the detailed General Fund budget proposals for 
2018/2019 and Capital Programme 2017/21.

Decision Type: Key Decisions requiring approval of Full Council

Recommendation: Members are asked to recommend the following proposals to Full 
Council:

(i) General Fund budget for 2017/18 (Revised) and 2018/19 
(original) Appendix 1 including growth and savings 
proposals for 2018/9 as set out in Appendix 2.  

(ii) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough 
Council of 2.9% resulting in a Band D charge of £239.67 for 
2018/19.

(iii) Revised General Fund capital programme 2017/21 as set out 
in Appendix 3.

iv)    Notes the section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6

Reason for 
recommendations:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a 
revenue budget and associated council tax for the forthcoming 
financial year by law. 

Contact: Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, 
Telephone 01323 415149 or internally on extension 5149.
E-mail address: alan.osborne@eastbourne.gov.uk 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the general fund revenue budget proposals for 2018/19 and 
a rolling three year capital programme 2017/21.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account 2018/19 and associated capital programme, 
together with rent setting for 2018/19 is subject of a separate report elsewhere 
on this agenda.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alan.osborne@eastbourne.gov.uk


1.3 The Council revised its medium term financial strategy (MTFS) in July 2017 and 
the Cabinet recommended a resulting draft 2018/19 budget proposal in 
December 2017 following the service and financial planning process in the 
autumn.

1.4 The MTFS and the draft budget have been subject to consultation as reported to 
Cabinet and Scrutiny since December.

1.5 The budget is the product of various plans and strategies as part of an integrated 
and corporate planning process and is linked principally to:

 The MTFS
 Asset Management Plans
 The Corporate Plan
 Workforce Strategy 
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Service Plans
 HRA business plan 
 Joint transformation programme with Lewes
[...]
064,471        17,743,550     16,877,000    2,994,000      321,000         

Royal Hippodrome Theatre 127,000 -                  127,000         -                -                -                
Town Hall Community Hub 20,000 -                  20,000           -                -                -                
The Point - improvements 20,000 -                  20,000           -                -                -                
Asset Management - Block 
Allocation Ongoing -                  286,158         500,000         500,000         500,000         

Total Asset Management 6,064,471      18,196,708   17,377,000  3,494,000    821,000       

Grant Funded Schemes
Wish Tower Restaurant 1,800,000 75,422             1,724,600       -                -                -                
Statue Sculpture Installation 22,000 500                 21,500           -                -                -                

Total Grant Funded Schemes 75,922           1,746,100     -               -               -               

Total General Fund 71,264,008   46,103,500  31,728,500  10,376,000  P
age 36



Body: Cabinet

Date: 7 February 2018

Subject: Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2018/19

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer)

Cabinet member: Councillor Mattock, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To approve the Council’s Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy together with the Treasury and Prudential Indicators for 
the next financial year.

Decision type: Key Decision

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to recommend the following proposals to full 
Council :

i) The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy as set out in this report.

ii) The methodology for calculating the Minimum Revenue 
Provision set out at paragraph 2.3.

iii) The Prudential and Treasury Indicators as set out in this 
report. 

iv) The Specified and Non-specified Investment categories 
listed in Appendix 2.

Cabinet is recommended to note the extended role of the Chief 
Financial Officer as set out in Appendix 4.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

It is a requirement of the budget setting process for the Council 
to review and approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators 
and Treasury Strategy.

Contact: Janet Martin, Senior Accountant
Telephone 01323 415983 or internally on extension 5983.
E-mail address: janet.martin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Strategy covers:
 the capital prudentail indicators;
 a Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (how residual capital expenditure is 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



charged to revenue over time);
 the Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings 

are to be organised) including treasury indicators; and 
 an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be 

managed).

1.2 The Council adopted CIPFA’s Treasury Management code of Practice on 18 
May 2010. This code is supported by treasury management practices (TMPs) 
that set out the manner in with the council seeks to achieve the treasury 
management strategy and prescribes how it manages and controls those 
activities.

1.3 CIPFA has updated the definition of treasury management to:

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.”

2.0 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17 – 2020/21
2.1 In December 2017, CIPFA issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 

Codes.  As from 2019-20, all local authorities will be required to prepare an 
additional report, a Capital Strategy report, which is intended to provide the 
following: 
• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 

treasury management activity contribute to the pr
[...]
ed CIPFA Treasury Management and Prudential Codes 2017as 
set out below.

preparation of a capital strategy to include capital expenditure, capital financing, non-
financial investments and treasury management, with a long term timeframe;

• ensuring that the capital strategy is prudent, sustainable, affordable and prudent in 
the long term and provides value for money;

• ensuring that due diligence has been carried out on all treasury and non-financial 
investments and is in accordance with the risk appetite of the authority;

• ensure that the authority has appropriate legal powers to undertake expenditure on 
non-financial assets and their financing;

• ensuring the proportionality of all investments so that the authority does not 
undertake a level of investing which exposes the authority to an excessive level of 
risk compared to its financial resources

• ensuring that an adequate governance process is in place for the approval, 
monitoring and ongoing risk management of all non-financial investments and long 
term liabilities

• provision to members of a schedule of all non-treasury investments including material 
investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, loans and financial guarantees;

• ensuring that members are adequately informed and understand the risk exposures 
taken on by an authority;

• ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in house or externally 
provided, to carry out the above.

Page 56



Body: Cabinet

Date: 7 February 2018

Subject: HRA Revenue Budget and  Rent Setting 2018/19  and HRA 
Capital Programme 2017/21

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) and Director 
of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Mattock, Portfolio Holders for Financial Services and 
Councillor Shuttleworth, Portfolio Holder for Direst Assistance 
Services. 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of the 
report:

To agree the detailed HRA budget proposals, rent levels, service 
charges and heating costs for 2018/19, and the HRA Capital 
Programme 2017/21.

Decision type: Key Decision

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to recommend the following proposals to full 
Council:
i) The HRA budget for 2018/19 and revised 2017/18 as set 

out in Appendix 1.
ii) That social and affordable rents (including Shared 

Ownership) are decreased by 1% in line with government 
policy.

iii) That service charges for general needs properties are 
increased by 5.14%.

iv) That service charges for the Older Persons Sheltered 
Accommodation are increased by 1.78%. 

v) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents 
remains at £7.50 per unit, per week pending a review in 
the summer.

vi) To give delegated authority to the Director of Service 
Delivery, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holders 
for Financial Services and Direct Assistance Services to 
set the support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents 
following a review of costs in the summer. 

vii) That heating costs are set at a level designed to recover 
the estimated actual cost. 

viii) That water charges are set at a level designed to recover 
the estimated cost of metered consumption. 

ix) Garage rents are increased by 4% this year following the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



disposal and repurposing of designated garage sites.
x) To give delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for 
Financial Services and Direct Assistance Services and 
the Head of Finance to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ 
Management Fee and Delivery Plan. 

xi) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of the 
HRA revenue and capital budget and the level of social and 
affordable housing rents for the forthcoming year.
 

Contact: Pauline Adams , Head of Finance
Telephone 01323 415979 or internally on extension 5979.
E-mail address: Pauline.Adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The HRA is a statutory ring
[...]
uality 
Objectives, and for the 2018 Action Plan.

Decision type: Key decision

Recommendations:1      That the Equality and Fairness Policy set out at 
Appendix A be adopted

2 That the Equality Objectives proposed for 2018 to  
2021 and set out in paragraph 4.1 be adopted.

3       That the Annual Report of  activities carried out in 
2017, set out at Appendix B be noted.

4      That the Action Plan covered in Appendix C be 
approved.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To    To promote equality and fairness and eliminate 
discrimination, ensuring fair access to services and 
opportunities; and to comply with the Council’s 
general and specific duties under the Equality Act 
2010.

Contact: Pat Taylor, Telephone 01323 415909 or internally on 
extension 5909.  Email: pat.taylor@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The council has statutory equality responsibilities, both as an employer 
and in the provision of the public services under the Equality Act 2010. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



1.2 The Public Sector Equality Duty requires the council, in the exercise of its 
functions, to have due regard to the need to:

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any 
other conduct prohibited by the Equality Act;

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic (as specified in paragraph 1.3 below) and 
people who do not share it (for example by meeting specific 
needs; minimising difficulties faced or encouraging participation in 
public life); and

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.

1.3 The protected characteristics covered by the Equality Duty are:

 age
 disability
 gender reassignment 
 marriage and civil partnership (but only in respect of eliminating 

unlawful discrimination)
 pregnancy and maternity
 race – this includes ethnic or national origins, colour or nationality
 religion or belief – this includes lack of belief 
 sex (ge
[...]
 2018/19 and capital programme 2017/21 - Appendix 2
	General fund revenue budget 2018/19 and capital programme 2017/21 - Appendix 3

	8 Treasury management and prudential indicators 2018/19.
	9 Housing revenue account revenue budget and rent setting 2018/19 and capital programme 2017/21.
	Council housing rent setting and Housing Revenue Account budget 2018/19 - Appendix 1
	Council housing rent setting and Housing Revenue Account budget 2018/19 - Appendix 2

	10 Equality and fairness policy, equality objectives, annual report and action plan.
	12 Community grants programme - small grants.
	13 Redundancy and redeployment policy.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock
(Deputy Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister,
Jonathan Dow, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

60 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

61 Declarations of members' interests. 

None were declared.

62 General fund revenue budget 2018/19 and capital programme 
2017/21. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) regarding the general fund budget proposals for 2018/19 
and a rolling three year capital programme for 2017/2021.

The Cabinet highlighted the major challenges affecting councils as a 
result of continued reduction in government funding. Thanks were 
conveyed to Councillor Mattock and the finance team for their work 
towards planning and producing the budget, and ensuring that front line 
services were maintained.

The Chief Finance Officer gave an overview of the specific legal 
responsibility and legality of the budget, outlined at 1.6 of the report, in 
response to a question from Councillor Ungar.

Resolved (budget and policy framework): 

That full council, at their meeting on 21 February 2018, be 
recommended to approve the following:

(1) A general fund budget for 2017/18 (revised) and 2018/19 (original), 
as set out at appendix 1 to the report, including growth and savings 
proposals for 2018/19 as set out at appendix 2 to the report.

(2) An increase in the council tax for Eastbourne Borough Council of 
2.9% resulting on a ‘Band D’ charge of £239.67 for 2018/19.

(3) A revised general fund capital programme 2017/21 as set out at 
appendix 3 to the report.



2
EBC Cabinet
Wednesday, 7 February 2018

(4) Note the section s151 officers sign off as outlined in 1.6 of the report.

Reason for decision:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue 
budget and associated council tax for the forthcoming financial year by 
law.

63 Treasury management and prudential indicators 2018/19. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) regarding the annual treasury management strategy, 
and treasury and prudential indicators for the next financial year.

Resolved (budget and policy framework): 

(1) To note the extended role of the Chief Finance Officer, as set out at 
appendix 4 to the report.

That full council, at their meeting on 21 February 2018, be 
recommended to approve the following:

(2) The treasury management strategy and annual investment strategy 
as set out in the report.

(3) The methodology for calculating the minimum revenue provision set 
out at paragraph 2.3 of the report.

(4) The prudential and treasury indicators as set out in the report.

(5) The specified and non-specified investment categories listed at 
appendix 2 to the report.

Reason for decision:

It is a requirement of the budget setting process for the Council to 
review and approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators and Treasury 
Strategy.

64 Housing revenue account revenue budget and rent setting 
2018/19 and capital programme 2017/21. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) and Director of Service Delivery regarding the housing 
revenue account (HRA) budget proposals, rent levels, service charges 
and heating costs for 2018/19, and the HRA capital programme for 
2017/2021.

The HRA had a requirement to be self-financing, meaning that 
expenditure had to be supported from rental and other income.

Councillor Shuttleworth added that there was still uncertainty over the 
government’s levy on the sale potential of HRA ‘high value properties’. 



3
EBC Cabinet

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

The necessary regulations had yet to be issued and it was expected that 
councils would now not have to pay the levy until April 2019. The 
government had not however given any indication that the levy would be 
abandoned.

Resolved (budget and policy framework): 

That full council, at their meeting on 21 February 2018, be 
recommended to approve the following:

(1) The HRA budget for 2018/19 and revised 2017/19 as set out at 
appendix 1 to the report.

(2) That social and affordable rents (including shared ownership) are 
decreased by 1% in line with government policy.

(3) That service charges for general needs properties are increased by 
5.14%.

(4) That service charges for the older persons sheltered accommodation 
are increased by 1.78%.

(5) That the support charge for sheltered housing residents remains at 
£7.50 per unit, per week pending a review in the summer.

(6) To give delegated authority to the Director of Service Delivery, in 
consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holders for Financial Services and 
Direct Assistance Services to set the support charge for sheltered 
housing residents following a review of costs in the summer.

(7) That heating costs are set at a level designed to recover the 
estimated actual cost.

(8) That water charges are set at a level designed to recover the 
estimated cost of metered consumption.

(9) Garage rents are increased by 4% this year following the disposal 
and repurposing of designated garage sites.

(10) To give delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for Financial Services and Direct 
Assistance Services and the Head of Finance to finalise Eastbourne 
Homes’ Management Fee and Delivery Plan.

(11) The HRA capital programme as set out at appendix 2 to the report.

Reason for decision:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of the HRA 
revenue and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing 
rents for the forthcoming year.



4
EBC Cabinet
Wednesday, 7 February 2018

65 Equality and fairness policy, equality objectives, annual report 
and action plan. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding progress against the Council’s current equality 
objectives and proposed new equality and fairness policy, set of 
objectives and 2018 action plan.

The Cabinet commented on the various successful events that had 
occurred during 2017 and conveyed their thanks to Pat Taylor, Strategy 
and Commissioning Lead for Community and Partnerships and Devan 
Briggs, Policy & Engagement Co-ordinator for all their work in bringing 
the various community groups together.

2016 also saw the first Syrian refugees in the area as part of the national 
programme and ongoing support, in partnership with the statutory 
services and voluntary organisations had been well received and helped 
them integrate into their communities.

Councillor Ungar commented on the issue of caste and Councillor Sabri 
agreed to look at this as part of his role of portfolio holder.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) That the equality and fairness policy set out at appendix A be 
adopted

(2) That the equality objectives proposed for 2018 to 2021 and set out in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report be adopted.

(3) That the annual report of activities carried out in 2017, set out at 
appendix B to the report be noted. 

(4) That the action plan, set out at appendix C to the report be 
approved.

Reason for decision:

To promote equality and fairness and eliminate discrimination, ensuring 
fair access to services and opportunities; and to comply with the 
Council’s general and specific duties under the Equality Act 2010.

66 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown beneath each item below. (The 
requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)



5
EBC Cabinet

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

67 Community grants programme - small grants. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding the level of grant to voluntary organisations in 
Eastbourne for the year 2018/19 and agree priorities for small grants for 
2019/20.

Thanks were conveyed to Councillor Shuttleworth and the Grants Task 
Group for their work in producing the recommendations.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To agree to award the grants to specified voluntary and community 
organisations as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report.

(2) To agree that £2,500 of the small grants budget be set aside for 
annual events for the organisations listed at paragraph 5.1 of the report 
and delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of the Grants Task Group.

(3) To agree to set aside £2,000 of the small grants budget as a 
contingency fund and delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 
and Planning to award grants from this fund in consultation with the 
Chair of the grants task group

(4) To agree the priorities for the 2019/20 small grants programme as 
recommended at paragraph 7.2 of the report.

Reason for decision:

To approve the allocation of the Council’s annual small grants budget of 
£60,000 in 2018/19 and priorities for small grants in 2019/20.

Notes: (1) The report remains confidential. (2) Exempt information 
reasons 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

68 Redundancy and redeployment policy. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Organisational Development. The report set out the 
current activity within the redundancy and redeployment procedure and 
actions taken to support affected individuals.

Resolved:

(1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change for 
displaced individuals through support, redeployment and assistance with 
self marketing under the redundancy and redeployment Procedure be 
noted.

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the 
event that redeployment is not secured by the relevant date be agreed.



6
EBC Cabinet
Wednesday, 7 February 2018

Reason for decision:

The organisation is currently in phase two of the joint transformation 
programme and actions have been taken to manage the implications of 
this change for displaced individuals through support, redeployment and 
assistance with self-marketing under the redundancy and redeployment 
procedure.

Notes: (1) The report remains confidential. (2) Exempt information 
reasons 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual.

The meeting closed at 6.28 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


